
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON, D.C, 20579

Claim No.CU-3085

ALBERT VERLEY & COMPANY

Decision No. CU
1252

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949. as amended

PROPOSED DECISION

This claim against the Government of Cuba, under Title~V of the

International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, was presented

by ALBERT VERLEY & COMPANY in the amount of $5,573.05 based upon the

asserted loss of payment for merchandise shipped to Cuba.

Under Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949

[78 Star. !Ii0 (1964), 22 U.S.C. §§1643-!643k (1964), as amended, 79

Stat. 988 (196~)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims of

nationalsof the United States against the Government of Cuba. Sec-

tion 503(a) of the Act provides that the Commission shall receive and

determine in accordance with applicable substantive law, including

international law, the amount and validity of claims by nationals of

the United States against the Government of Cuba arising since Janu-

ary I, 1959 for

losses resulting from the nationalization, expro-
priation, intervention or other taking of, or special
measures directed against, property including any
rights or interests therein owned wholly or partially,
directly or indirectly at the time by nationals of
the United States.

Section 502(3) of the Act provides:

The term ’property’ means any property, right or
interest including any leasehold interest, and
debts owed by the Government of Cuba or by enter-
prises which have been nationalized, expropriated,
intervened, or taken by the Government of Cuba and
debts which are a charge on property which has been



nationalized~ expropriated, intervened, or taken by
the Government of Cuba.

Section 502(1) of the Act defines the term "national of the~United

States" as "(B) a corporation or other legal entity which is organized

under the laws of the United States, or of any State~ the District of

Columbia, or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico~ if natural persons who

are citizens of the United States own~ directly or indirectly, 50 per

centum or more of the outstanding capital stock or other beneficial

interest of such corporation or entity."

An officer of the claimant corporation has certified that the

claimant was organized in the State of Illinois and that at all times

between May 26, 1946 and the presentation of this claim on April~27,

1967, 100% of claimant’s 313~375 shares of stock outstanding have been

owned by The Andrew Jergens Company. An officer of The Andrew Jergens

Company has certified that said corporation was organized in the State

of Ohio in March 1913~ and that over 98% of its outstanding capital

stock is owned by United States nationals and less than 2% by non~

nationals of the United States. The Commission holds that claimant

is a national of the United States within the meaning of Sec-

tion 502(I)(B) of the Act.

The record includes copies of correspondence from banks, copies

of invoices, and other data concerning shipments of merchandise to

Cuban business firms, listed hereafter as the consignees. This evi-

dence discloses that the purchase price of the goods and accompanying

charges for sugh shipments were, in many instances, paid by the con-

signees to !ocal Cuban banks~ and that the dollar re~bursement

releases or authorization were never granted by Cuban Government

officials. Other drafts for shipments made by claimant were not

paid to the collec~ing ban~k by the consignee. Claimant states that

it has not received any of the funds for such shipments.

CU-3085



The evidence of record establishes the following:

UNPAID ACCOUNTS

~nvoic@ ~o. ~0nsi~n~e ~ue..Date Amoun___~t

3636A Lab. de Belleza Irene Darie, S.A. September --, 1958 $ 60.00

3636B " October --, 1958 60.00

3656B " October 15, 1958 60.00

3739B " February 25, 1959 181.45

3739C " March ~5, 1959 181.45

3889A " August 4, 1959 254.00

3889B " September 4, 1959 254.00

3889C " October 4, 1959 256.35

4031A " January 18, 1960 302.00

4031B " February 18, 1960 302.00

4031C " March 18, 1960 303.25

4132A " April 16, 1960 i00.00

4132B ’" May 16, 1960 I00.00

3765 Jose Luis Martinez January 5, 1959 70.00

$2,484.50

PA!P ACC~UNT~

Date Paid or
Dra.ft .... No. ~9~owle~e.d Acknow!edginK Bank Amoun._.~t

3656-A February 19, !960 First National $ 60.00

Bank of Boston

3739-A February 19, 1960 First Nationa! 163.30

Bank of Boston

3743 January 6, 1960 First National City 190.00

Bank of New York

3933 April 6~ 1961 First National City 644.00

Bank of New York

4021 March 18, 1960 First Nationa! City 767.10

Bank of New York

4260 September 6~ 1960 First National City 400.00
Bank of New York

4259 February 8, 1961 First National City 966.00

Bank of New York

$3,190.40
2,484.50

$5,674.90

The Government of Cuba, on September 29, 1959, published its Law 568,

concerning foreign exchange. Thereafter the Cuban Government effectively

precluded not only transfers of funds to creditors abroad, but also payment

to creditors within Cuba, by numerous, unreasonable and costly demands upon

the consignees, who were.thus deterred from complying with ~the demands of

the Cuban Government. The Commission holds that Cuban Law 568 and the

~uban Government’s implementation thereof, wi~h respect to the rights of

CU-3085



-4-

the claimant herein, was not in reality a legitimate exercise of

¯ sovereign authority to. regulate foreign exchange, but constituted

an intervention by the Government of Cuba into the contractual

rights of the claimant, which resulted in the taking of American,

owned property within the meaning of Section 503(a).of the Act.

(See the Claim of The Sc~warzenbach Huber Company, FCSC.Claim No.

CU-0019; and the .Claf~ of Etna P0z.zglan~.Corpo.r~ti0n, FCSC Claim

No. CU~0049).

The amount of $163.30, listed above as a paid draft, is net after

the deduction of a 10% commission of $18,15 to claimant’s agent in Cuba.

The evidence reflects that claimant authorized the First National Bank

of Boston to instruct the Cuban collec~ing bank to pay said commission

to claimant’s agent. The Commission finds, therefore, that c!aiman~s

loss resulting from the intervention of the Cuban Government is the

amount collected by the Cuban bank from the consignee, less the amount

of the authorized commission,

Accordingly, in the instant claim the Commission finds that

claimant’s property was lost as a result of intervention by the

Government of Cuba and that, in the absence of evidence to the con,

trary, the loss occurred

O_~.n As T__._.£o .

September 29, 1959 $1,120.90
October 4, 1959 256.35
January 7, 1960 190,00
January 18, 1960 302.00
February 18, 1960 302.00
February 20, 1960 223.30
March 19, 1960 1,070.35
April 16, 1960 I00.00

May 16~ 1960 i00.00

Septembev 7, 1960 400.00

February 9, 1961 966.00

April 7, 1961 644.00

$5~’674.90

cu.3085



-5-

being the date of Law 568 as to the amount of $1,120o90, the dates

payment was due as to the unpaid accounts~ and the days after the

dates on which payment was acknowledged as to the paid accounts,

The Comission has decided that in the.certification of losses on

claims determined pursuant to Title,V of the International Claims

Settlament Act of 1949, as amended, interest should be inc!uded at

the rate of 6% per annum from the date of loss to the date of settle-

ment (See the ~la!~ of Lisle Co~poratio , FCSC Claim No CU-0644)

Accordingly, the Commission concludes that the amount of the

loss Sustained by claimant shall be increased by interest thereon

at the rate of 6~ per annum from the dates on which the loss occurred,

to the date o~ which provisions are made for the settlement thereof.

It will be noted that the total amount of loss found herein is

in excess of the amount asserted by claimant. However, in determining

the amount of loss Sustained, the Commission is not bound by any lesser

or greater amounts which may be asserted by claimant as the extent

thereof.

CERTIF~AT!ON.~F LOSS

The Commission certifies that ALBERT VEELEY & COMPANY suffered a

loss, as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the

CU-3085



-6-

scope of Title V of the Internationa! Claims Settlement Act of 1949,

as amended~ in the amount of Five Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Four

Dollars and Nine~y~Cents ($5,674.90) with interest thereon at 6%

per annum from the respective dates of loss to the date of settle-

ment.

The statute does not providefor the oavment of =l~ims ag~ins~
.,the Government of CUb~I Provision is only m~de for the @eterminaLlon

by the Commission of the validity and amounts of such claims.
Section 501 of the statute specifically ~recludes ~ny ~utNorization
for appropriations for psyment of these claims. The Commission is
required ~o certify its findings to the Secretary of State for
possible use in future negotiations with the Government of Cuba.

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of ~he Commission, if no objections
are filed within ~5 days after service or Eecei~t of ~otice of th~,~ Pro-
posed Decision, the decision wil! be entered as ~he Final Decision of the
Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or receipt
of notice, unless the Commission otherwise o~ders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R.
531.5(e) and (~) as amended, 32 Fed. Reg, 412-13 (1967).)

CU-3085


